GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY

Executive Office of the Governor & Lieutenant Governor "Putting Our People First"

Stephen Roe Lewis
Governor



Robert Stone
Lieutenant Governor

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 3 REGARDING CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, I issued an Executive Order (now referred to as Executive Order No. 1 Regarding Coronavirus Pandemic) regarding the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and measures to be taken in the Gila River Indian Community to address the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2020, I issued Executive Order No. 2 Regarding Coronavirus Pandemic regarding the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and measures to be taken with respect to the closure of schools located within the Gila River Indian Reservation to address the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Community must continue diligence in its efforts and direct measures to address the COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Stephen Roe Lewis, Governor of the Gila River Indian Community, through the authority granted to me in the Constitution and Bylaws of the Gila River Indian Community and Title 1 of the Gila River Indian Community Code, hereby order as follows:

Price gouging is unlawful on the Gila River Indian Reservation. GRIC Code § 13.209 provides that "unconscionable and other unfair business practices" are grounds for the revocation of a business license. Individuals or businesses that engage in price gouging in the Community are subject to a revocation of their business licenses and non-members will be subject to exclusion from the Community under GRIC Code § 8.101(C), which prohibits unfair business practices. I am immediately directing the swift and full enforcement of these laws on the Gila River Indian Reservation.

DONE THIS 23rd DAY OF MARCH 2020.

GOVERNOR STEPHEN ROE LEWIS